

07-56377

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TALINE SOUALIAN,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

INTERNATIONAL COFFEE AND TEA LLC,
Defendant and Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. CV 07-502-RGK (JCX) • R. GARY KLAUSNER, UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT AND APPELLEE INTERNATIONAL COFFEE & TEA LLC
AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE
[SUBMITTED CONCURRENTLY WITH
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF]**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
LISA PERROCHET
FELIX SHAFIR
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436
(818) 995-0800 • FAX (818) 995-3157

**NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.**
ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
1615 H STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 465-5337 • FAX (202) 463-5346

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE
AMICUS 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. THIS COURT SHOULD PRESERVE DISTRICT COURTS’
BROAD DISCRETION TO FIND A CLASS ACTION IS NOT
THE SUPERIOR METHOD OF ADJUDICATION WHERE
CERTIFICATION WOULD LEAD TO UNDESIRABLE
RESULTS, ESPECIALLY IF POTENTIAL CLASS MEMBERS
RETAIN STRONG INCENTIVES TO VINDICATE THEIR
RIGHTS IN INDIVIDUAL LAWSUITS 6

 A. District courts may certify a damages class action only
 where class treatment would be the superior method of
 adjudication, and are entrusted with broad discretion to
 decide whether a class action is superior 6

 B. A superiority analysis allows district courts to deny class
 certification where a pragmatic examination of economic
 reality shows that class certification would lead to
 undesirable results 9

II. FACTA CLASS ACTIONS OFTEN ARE NOT SUPERIOR TO
INDIVIDUAL LAWSUITS BECAUSE CLASS TREATMENT
POSES A DEVASTATING THREAT TO BUSINESSES AND
COULD EXPOSE THE PUBLIC TO INCREASED
UNEMPLOYMENT, HIGHER CONSUMER PRICES, AND
LOSS OF PUBLIC SERVICES 18

A.	Hundreds of FACTA class actions target countless businesses of every size and threaten the business community with staggering classwide statutory damages . . .	18
B.	A survey of twenty-three FACTA cases illustrates the devastating consequences both defendants and the public face in FACTA class actions	23
C.	Contrary to Soualian’s argument, a district court’s proper use of a superiority analysis does not render Rule 23 inapplicable in FACTA lawsuits, subvert the will of Congress, inappropriately consider the merits of a case, irrationally determine whether a class action is not superior, or employ an improper proportionality analysis	33
III.	BECAUSE FACTA VIOLATIONS OFTEN CAUSE CONSUMERS NO HARM, AND YET CONSUMERS RETAIN SIGNIFICANT INCENTIVES TO PURSUE INDIVIDUAL LAWSUITS TO VINDICATE THEIR RIGHTS, A COMPARISON OF COMPETING INTERESTS CONFIRMS THAT FACTA CLASS ACTIONS FREQUENTLY ARE NOT THE SUPERIOR METHOD OF ADJUDICATION	38
	CONCLUSION	42
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
ACS Sys., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. 53 Cal. Rptr. 3d 786 (Ct. App. 2007)	32
Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor 521 U.S. 591 [117 S. Ct. 2231, 138 L. Ed. 2d 689] (1997)	7, 8, 9
Arcilla v. Adidas Promotional Retail Operations 488 F. Supp. 2d 965 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	19
Azoiani v. Love’s Travel Stops & Country Stores 2007 WL 4811627 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2007)	27
Bell v. Acxiom Corp. 2006 WL 2850042 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 3, 2006)	39
Berkman v. Sinclair Oil Corp. 59 F.R.D. 602 (N.D. Ill. 1973)	9
Blanco v. CEC Entm’t Concepts 2007 WL 239658 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2008)	27, 28
Bogus v. Am. Speech & Hearing Ass’n 582 F.2d 277 (3d Cir. 1978)	15

Califano v. Yamasaki 442 U.S. 682 [99 S. Ct. 2545, 61 L. Ed. 2d 176] (1979)	33
Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co. 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	15, 36, 41
City of New York v. Int’l Pipe & Ceramics Corp. 410 F.2d 295 (2d Cir. 1969)	9
Clark v. Cameron-Brown Co. 72 F.R.D. 48 (M.D.N.C. 1976)	7
Dister v. Apple-Bay East, 2008 WL 62280 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2008)	27
Doninger v. Pac. Nw. Bell, Inc. 564 F.2d 1304 (9th Cir. 1977)	8
Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc. 509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007)	35
Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin 417 U.S. 156 [94 S. Ct. 2140, 40 L. Ed. 2d 732] (1974)	16
Evans v. U-Haul Co. 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82026 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2007)	11, 25, 28, 38, 39
Franklin v. Kaypro Corp. 884 F.2d 1222 (9th Cir. 1989)	13

Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc. 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	7, 8
Green v. Wolf Corp. 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968)	7
Halperin v. Interpark, Inc. 2007 WL 4219419 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 26, 2007)	26
Harris v. Circuit City Stores 2008 WL 400862 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 7, 2008)	18, 32
Hile v. Frederick’s of Hollywood Stores 2007 WL 3037552 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2007)	26
J.M. Woodhull, Inc. v. Addressgraph-Multigraph Corp. 62 F.R.D. 58 (S.D. Ohio 1974)	9
Kamm v. Cal. City Dev. Co. 509 F.2d 205 (9th Cir. 1975)	6, 10, 11
Kesler v. IKEA U.S. 2008 WL 413268 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2008)	27
Kline v. Coldwell, Banker & Co. 508 F.2d 226 (9th Cir. 1974)	10, 14, 16, 35
Lerwill v. Inflight Motion Pictures, Inc. 582 F.2d 507 (9th Cir. 1978)	8
Local Union No. 38 v. Pelella 350 F.3d. 73 (2d Cir. 2003)	13

London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)	14
Lopez v. KB Toys Retail 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82025 (C.D. Cal. July 17, 2007)	24, 28
Medrano v. Modern Parking 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82024 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	11, 21, 25, 28, 31
Medrano v. WCG Holdings 2007 WL 4592113 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2007)	25
Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp. 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	33, 34
Najarian v. Avis Rent A Car Sys. 2007 WL 4682071 (C.D. Cal. June 11, 2007)	13, 24, 39
Najarian v. Charlotte Russe 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59879 (C.D. Cal. June 12, 2007)	24, 28
Parker v. Time Warner Entm't Co. 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
Price v. Lucky Strike Entm't 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96072 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2007)	25, 29, 38
Randolph v. ING Life Ins. & Ann. Co. 486 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007)	39

Ratner v. Chem. Bank New York Trust Co. 54 F.R.D. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	16
Reynoso v. South County Concepts 2007 WL 4592119 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2007)	21, 26
Rutledge v. Elec. Hose & Rubber Co. 511 F.2d 668 (9th Cir. 1975)	7
Saunders v. Louise's Trattoria 2007 WL 4812287 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 23, 2007)	21, 26
Serna v. Big A Drug Stores 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82023 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2007)	25
Serna v. Costco Wholesale Corp. 2008 WL 234197 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2008)	13, 27
Shroder v. Suburban Coastal Corp. 729 F.2d 1371 (11th Cir. 1984)	14
Six Mexican Workers v. Ariz. Citrus Growers 904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)	16, 17
Spikings v. Cost Plus 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44214 (C.D. Cal. May 25, 2007)	11, 24, 28
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell 538 U.S. 408 [123 S. Ct. 1513, 155 L. Ed. 2d 585] (2003)	12
Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Ins. Co. 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)	15

Torossian v. Vitamin Shoppe Indus. 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81961 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2007)	24, 29, 39
Troy v. Red Lantern Inn 2007 WL 4293014 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 4, 2007)	21, 27
Vartanian v. Estyle, Inc. 2007 WL 4812286 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2007)	26, 28
Vasquez-Torres v. McGrath’s Publick Fish House 2007 WL 4812289 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 12, 2007)	13, 21, 25, 28
Watkins v. Simmons & Clark, Inc. 618 F.2d 398 (6th Cir. 1980)	14
Wilcox v. Commerce Bank 474 F.2d 336 (10th Cir. 1973)	10, 14, 15, 37

Statutes

15 U.S.C.A.	
§ 1681c(g) (West Supp. 2007)	1
§ 1681c(g)(1) (West Supp. 2007)	19
§ 1681n(a)(1)(A) (West 1998)	40, 41
§ 1681n(a)(2) (West 1998)	41
§ 1681n(a)(3) (West 1998)	40

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil of Procedure

rule 23 advisory committee's 1998 notes 36

Miscellaneous

ABC7.com, Anniversary of Deadly Northridge Quake,
<http://abclocal.go.com/kabc/story?section=local&id=3819852> 31
